

MODZWA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

1	R	М	Δ	9	0	n	Ω	2	O	

PΑ	GE 🔆	
	1	

X 25 7 75 7	SS CORRES	MAKE THE REAL PROPERTY.		
- A 1 31 JH-1	** * C & H C **	PURE DE ME.	1	- NET H. INET 11-
		Company of the Company of the Company		

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY RAILROAD

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RailWorks Track Systems, Inc. 985 Union Hill Road 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE Alpharetta, GA 30004 MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

12/15/								
BID OPENING DATE:	PORTONIA CONTRACTO	01/06/	2009	esenais irrovosas		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO CHA AT 1:3		E BID	OPEN	DUM NO. 1 Ing date Changes A	FROM 12	/18/08 TO 1/6/0 TIME.	9
0001	CROSST	1	LS LACEM		570-48 N THE SOL	ITH BRAN	CH VALLEY RR	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	RMA900	020 ***** TOTA	L:
							,	
								JAN 13 A 10: 11: CHASING DIVISION
		· />	g	see be	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS: AND CO		STATE OF WV
SIGNATURE	///		<u> </u>	CONTRACTOR ACTOR		TELEPHONE	10-0284 DAT	1/12/09
TIME ADEA	Mana	en Fi	in 2/1/:	52 a	172	110-1		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East VED BY ACCIG

Request for

RMA900020

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 JAN - ∠ 2009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: RON PRICE

3<u>04-558-0492</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE RAILWORKS COPPORATI TRACK SYSTEMS

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY H (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PF	RINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/29 BID OPENING DA	/2008				TATO DITATE 01	- 30PM
LINE	O1/14/:	LAG CAT	ITEM NUMBI	BID OPEN	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		ADDEND	UM NO. 2			
	TO CHANGE TH	E BID OPENI	NG DATE FR	OM 1/6/09	TO 1/14/09	
	AT 1:30 PM					
001		LS 5	70-48			
	1 CROSSTIE REP	LACEMENT ON	THE SOUTH	BRANCH V	ALLEY RR	
			02 220 2		+++++ TOTAL.	
	***** THIS	IS THE ENL	OF RFQ R	MA900020	***** TOTAL:	WWW.WWW.WWW.WW.
			***************************************			
			•			
		LL LA L	The first state of the state of			
***************************************			- Constitution of the Cons			
				Lineasy		
	·			West of the second		
		SEE RE	 VEASE SIDE FOR TER	AMS AND CONDITIC	INS	
SIGNATURE			11	ELEPHONE 770-740-	OQ84 DATE	ואופאון
THE 4 1	en Marisea	FEIN 41152 2	172		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFO NUMBER RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE <u>804-558-0492</u>

HOCKEN

RFQ COPY DAVID GERSTNER **RAILWORKS TRACK SYSTEMS** 985 UNION HILL ROAD ALPHARETTA GA 30040

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PHIN	<u> energy english den van van englisher</u>		MS UF SAI		SHIP V		F.O.B	FREIGHT LEHMS
01/05/ BID OPENING DATE		1						
	155 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	01/14/	Translation and the			400400444604404444		;30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		ONIG HIO	FF7777		DENDUM NO.			
				-			THE ATTACHED	
	BID OP.	ENTING 1	DAIE 1	KEMATI	NS 1/14/09	AI II.	DOPM.	
0001		1	LS	*	570-48	4	602.924°°	60292400
	CROSST:	IE REPI	LACEM	ENT - OI	THE SOUT	H BRAN	CH VALLEY RR	
								#
	*****	THIS	IS TI	ie eni	OF RFQ	RMA9000	) 20 ***** TOTAL:	1000000
1								
						:		
		٠						
. ~	######################################							
				;	,			
							·	
	· /-X			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE			· ,
SIGNATURE	11				-	TELEPHONE フラクーフ・	10 -0284 DATE	Ilialas
THE HAS T AREX	Marge	n FE	4115	221	72		······	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFQ.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have ½" elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12. Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

# Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost \$  $\frac{11000}{000}$  = \$  $\frac{11000}{000}$ 

# Crosstie Replacement

7,000 ties x unit cost \$  $74^{\circ}$  per tie = \$ 518,000

# Gaging of Respiked Ties

3,500 ties x unit cost \$  $10^{50}$ /xx per tie = \$  $14,700^{20}$ 

# Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$  $\sqrt{\frac{\circ \circ}{\times}}$  per track foot = \$  $\frac{70,004}{00}$ 

Total of All Items = \$ 602, 924, 00

# Attachment A

# Approximate Distribution of Ties to be Replaced on SBVR

832
401
1102
729
398
505
572
374
530
606
809
142
7000

# Attachment B

# SPIKING PATTERN " A.

		D n	
I L			
2017	0	0	,
v F	6	<b>A</b>	
			1

<u>.</u> m
PATTERN
SPIKING

CURVES 2 DEGREE AND OVER BUT LESS THAN 6 DEGREE CURVES OVER 6 DEGREE

SIDE THACKS . SPEEDS UP TO 25 HPH

,	. ,	ā
•		
	6	
	L	

<u>-</u> ا
Z
m
TFRN
1.1.
₽
PAG
'n
7
Ω.
, -
┶
Z
CNI
ί.
$\preceq$
n

	□ .¥	<u> </u>	
		<b>X</b>	
***************************************			
	D		
	-Li	æ D	
	L		4

SPIKING PATTERN "D"

	. <b>.</b>	[] 	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	×	<b>A</b>	
			· ·
		R K	
	U M	a o	
٠			

SPIKING PATTERN

PER TIE SPIKES

> THACK TYPE, THACK ALIGNHENT. AND SPEED AUTHORIZED

PLATE

TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE

HAIN TRACKS AND STOLNGS

TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 2 DEGREE

NITH SPEED UP TO 45 HPH

KLINI-SPEEB-BREATER THAN 35 HPH

2011

"CONFORMANCE WITH RULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS. MAIN TRACK - A TRACK, OTHER THAN AN AUXILIARY STATIONS, UPON WHICH THAINS ARE OPERATED IN. TRACK. EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND BETWEEN

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEETING OR PASSING SIDING - AN AUXILIAHY THACK DESIGNATED IN

SIDE TRACK - AN AUXILIARY TRACK FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN HEETING ON PASSING TRAINS.

A.

CURYES 6 DEGREE AND OVER, BUT LESS THAN 12 DEGRE TANGENTS AND CURYES LESS, THAN B DEGREE

CURVES OVER 12 DEGREE



Alpharetta, GA 30004 170-040-0384 985 Union Hill Road

Sealed Bid Enclosed

Km4 900020 Res. Paice RFQ Number:

Buyer:
Bid Opening Date: \_\_
Bid Opening Time: \_\_

CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130 WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130

Revised Prices Supercede PREVIOUS Submission

\* Bid Bond with ORISIARI Submission

# THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

# AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE Railwo	orks Track Systems, Inc.
985 Union Hill Road, Alpharetta, GA 30004	
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and <u>Travelers Ca</u> One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183-6014	asualty and Surety Company of America
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	СТ
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bo	
	Vashington St. E, Charleston, WV 25305
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	ve Percent of Amount Bid
	Dollars (\$ 5% ),
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the sexecutors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and	said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid forTrack Main	ntenance on the South Branch Valley Railroad, Moorefield,
WV	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution the such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said to remain in full force and effect.	e such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt hereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith aid bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise
Signed and sealed this 18th day of	December ORPOR : 2008
(Witness)	December  SFAL  (Seal)  (Seal)  December  December  SFAL  (Seal)  (Seal)  (Seal)
Lucy Bernatchy (Witness)	By: Attorney-in-Fact Jeannette Porrini (Title)



### . POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

214399

Certificate No. 002314316

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Jeannette Porrini, and Stacy Rivera

			-				
of the City of	Farmington	, State of	Connecticut		, their true and la	wful Attorn	ey(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separ- other writings obli- contracts and exec	ate capacity if more than one is named above, gatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the uting or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	Companies in their by required or permitted	ousiness of guarante in any actions or p	eing the fidelity of proceedings allowed	ecognizances, con f persons, guarant 1 by law.	ditional und	ertakings and erformance of
day of	HEREOF, the Companies have caused this in	strument to be signed	and their corporate	seals to be hereto	affixed, this		***************************************
day or	Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In	pany trance Company trance Underwriters	S. S. J. T.	St. Paul Guardian St. Paul Mercury I Iravelers Casualty Iravelers Casualty United States Fide	Insurance Compa Insurance Compa and Surety Con and Surety Con	any apany apany of Ar	
(1982)	1977 P MCORPORATED TO 1927 E 1951	STATE OF THE PARTY	SEAL S	REGAL S	TTFORD ONN	O SUPERIOR OF SUPE	HOPOGRAPH AND
State of Connectic City of Hartford ss			Ву:	George W The	ompson, Senior Vice	President	
On this theday of							
	eof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. xpires the 30th day of June, 2011.	SEC. TETRETE		Wa	Marie C. Tetreault,	Jatre Notary Public	ault

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 18 day of December

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No. RMA900020	
-------------------	--

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

# PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

## LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

# **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Kolyhorks Pryck	Systems Inc.
Authorized Signature:	Date: /2//5/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	